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Note: Al information required by this form and any additional information which cannot be provided
in the space provided, must be set forth in an attachment to this stipulation under specific headings,
e.g., "Facts,” “Dismissals,” “Conclusions of Law," "Supporting Authority,” etc.

A. Parties' Acknowledgments:

(1) Respondentis a member of the State Bar of Celifornia, admited_ November 29, 1979

(date)

(2) The parties agree fo be bound by the factual slipulations contained herein even it conciusions of taw or
disposition are rejected or changed by the Supreme Court,

{3} Allinvestigations or proceedings listed by case number in the caption of this stipulation are entirely resolved
by this stipulation, and are deemed consolidated. Dismissed charge(s)/count(s] are listed under "Dismissals.”

The stipulotion and order consist of _1 0 pages.

(4] Astatement of acls or omissions acknowledged by Resporident as couse or causes far discipline is included

under “Facts.”

(3] Congclusions of law, drawn from ond specificafly referring to the facls are also included under "Conciusions of

Law."

(6] The parties must include supporting authority for the recommended level of discipline under the heading

“Supporting Authority.”

(7} Nomore than 30 days prior to the filing of this sfipulation, Respondent has been advised in wrifing of ony -
pending inveslfigalion/proceeding not resolved by this stiputation, except for criminal investigations.
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(8) Payment of Disciplinary Costs—Respondent acknowledges the provisions of Bus. & Prof Cade §56086.10 &
6140.7. (Check one option only):

(@) O costs added to membership fee for calendar year following effective date of discipline (public reproval)

() [XHcaseineligible for costs {private reproval)
(c) - O cosis to be paid in equal amounts for the following membership years:

[hardship, special circumstances or other good cause per rule 284, Rules of Procedure)
{d) O costs waived in part as set forth in a separate attachment entified "Partial Waiver of Costs”

(&) Ll costs entirely waived

(9] The parties understand that;

fo) O A private reproval imposed on a respondent as a result of g stipulation approved by the Court prior to
initiation of a State Bar Court proceeding is part of the respondent's official Stafe. Bar membership -
records, but is not disclosed in response fo public inguires and is not reported on the State Bar's web
page. The record of the proceeding in which such a private reproval was imposed is not available fo
the public except as part of the record of any subsequent proceeding in which it is infroduced as
evidence of a prior record of discipline under the Rules of Procedure of the State Bar.

(b} [ A private reproval imposed on a respondent affer inifiation of o State Bar Court proceeding is part of
the respondent’s official State Bar membership records, is disclosed in response to public inquiries ‘
and is reported as a record of public discipline on the State Bar's web page.

(c) O Apublic reproval imposed on a respondent is publicly availobie ¢s part of the respondent's official
State Bar membership records, is disclosed in response to public inquiries and is reported as o record
of public discipline on the State Bar’s web page.

B. Aggravating Circumstances [for definition, see Standards for Attorney Sanctions
for Professional Misconduct, standard 1.2(b)]. Facts Supporting Aggravating
Circumstances are required.

m Prior record of discipline [see standard 1.2(f)]

(o) [ State Bar Court case # of prior case 94-0-11303

(b) R Date prior discipline effective June 13, 1997

(c) O Rules of Professional Conducl/ State Bar Act violations: __ Rule 3=700 (D} (2}

(d) Degree of prior discipline Private Reproval

[Stipulation torm approved by 58C Executive Cormmittee 10/14/2000. Revised 12/14/2004.) Reprovat
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(e) O It Respondent has two or more incidents of prior discipline, use space provided below or a

separate attachment enfilled "Prior Discipline™.

{1 Dishonesty: Respondents misconduct was surrounded by or followed by bc:d faith, dishonesty,

(€
concealment, overreaching or other violations of the State Bar Act or Rules of Professional Conduct.

(3] [ Trust Viclatlon: Trust funds or property were involved and Respondent refused or was unable to
account to the client or person who was the object of the misconduct for improper conduct toward

said funds or properly.

{4) Harm: Respondent's misconduct harmed significantly a client, the public or the administrafion of justice.

Indifference: Respondent demonstrated indifference loward reciification of or atonement ior the

(5)
consequences of his or her misconduct.

(4) [J Laockof Cooperation: Respondent displayed a lack of candor ond cooperation o viclims of histher
misconduct or to tha Sfate Bar during disciplinary investigation or proceedings.

{7} O Mulliple/Pattern of Misconduct: Respondent's current misconduct evidences multiple acts of

wrongdoing or demonsiraies a patiern of misconduct.
(8) O No aggravating circumstances are involved,

Additienal aggravating circumstances:

C. Mitigating Circumstances [see standard 1.2(e)]. Facts supporting mitigating
circumstances are required.

{17 O No Prior Disclpline; Respondent has no prior record of discipline over many years of practice coupled
with present misconduct which is not deemed sericus.

(2) & No Harm: Respondent did not harm the client or person who was the object of the misconduct.
See section on page 8 re: lack of harm.
(33 O Candor/Cooperation: Respondent displayed spontanecus candor and cooperation with the victims of
histher misconduct and to the State Bar during disciplinary investigation and proceedings.

{(4) D Remorse: Respondent promptly ook objective steps spontaneocusly demonshrating remorse and
recognition ¢f the wiongdoing, which steps were designed to timely otone for any consequences

ot his/her misconduct.
Reproval
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Restitution: Respondent paid 5 on in
restitufion to _ without the threat or force of disciplinary, civil or

ctiminal proceedings.

Delay: These disciplinary proceedings were excessively delayed. The delay is not attributable to
Respondent and the delay prejudiced him/her,

Good Faith: Respondent acted in good faith.

Emotiocnal/Physical Difficulties: At the time of the stipulated act or acts of professional
misconduct Respondent suffered extreme emotional difficuliies or physical disabilities which expert
teslimony would establish was direcily responsible for the misconduct, The difficuities or disobllifies
were not the product of any illegal conduct by the member, such as illegal drug or substonce abuse,
and Respondent no longer suffers from such difficutties or disabilities.

Severe Financial Sfress: At the time of the misconduct, Respondent suffered from severe financial
stress which resulled from circumstances not reasonably foreseeable or which were beyond his/her control

and which were direcily responsibie for the misconduct.

Family Problems; At the fime of the misconduct, Respondent suffered extreme difficulties in hissher
personal life which were other than emotienal or physical in nature.

Good Character; Respondent's good character is attested 1o by a wide range of references in the
legol and general communities who are aware of the full extent of histher misconduct.

Rehabilitation: Considerable time has passed since the acts of professional misconduct occured
tollowed by convincing proof of subsequent rehabilitation.

No mitigating circumstances are involved.

Additional mitigating circumstances:

Reprovatl
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D. Discipiine:

(M

(2)

{1)

2

(3)

(4)

()

(6)

¢

Privale reproval (check applicable conditions, if qnv,'below}

(@) | Approved by the Court prior 1o initiation of the State Bar Court proceedings {no
public disclosure).

Approved by the Court after initiation of the State Bar Cour proceedings (public
disclosure).

{b} [

Public reproval [check applicable conditions, If any, below)

Conditions Attached to Reproval:

&

Respondent must comply with the conditions altached fo the reproval for period of

1l vear

During the condition period attached to the reproval, Respondent must comply with the provisions
of the State Bar Act and Rules of Professiona! Conduct.

Within ten {10} days of any change, Respondent must report to the Membership Records Office and
to the Office of Probation of the State Bar of Califomia (“Office of Probation”), all changes of
intormation, including current office address and telephone number, or other address for Siaie Bar
purposes, as prescribed by section $002.1 of the Business and Professions Code.

Within 30 days from the effeclive date of discipline, Respondent must contact the Office of
Probalion and schedule a meeting with Respondent's assighed probation deputy fo discuss these
terms and conditions of probation. Upon the direction of the Otfice of Probation, Respondent must
meet with the probation deputy either in-person or by telephone. During the period of probation,
Respondent must promptly meet with the probation deputy as directed and upon request.

Respondent must submit wiitten quarterly reports to the Office of Probafion on each January 10,
Aprii 10, July 10, and October 10 of the condition period altached to the reproval. Under penally of
perjury, Respondent must state whether Respondent has complied with the State Bar Act, the Rules
of Professional Conduct, and all conditions of the reproval during the preceding calendar quarter.
Respondent must also state in each report whether there are any proceedings pending against him
or her in the Slate Bar Court and, if so, the case number and cunent status of that proceeding. If
the first report would cover less than thirty (3Q) days, that report must be submitted on the next
following quarter date and cover the extended period.

In addition to all quarterly reports, a final report, containing the same information, is due no earfier
than twenty (20) days before the last day of the condition period and no iater than the fast day of

the condition period.

Respondent must be assigned a probalion monitor. Respondent must promptty review the terms and
conditions of probation with the probation monitor to establish a manner and schedule of compliance.
During the period of probation, Respondent must furnish such reports as may be requested, in addition
to quarterty reports requited fo be submitted to the Office of Probation, Respondent must cooperote

fully with the monitor,

iStipulation form approved by $BC Executive Commitiee 10/14/2000, Revised 12/14/2004 )
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{7)

(8)

{9

(19)

an

b

Subject to assertion of applicable privileges, Respondent must answer fully, promptly and
truthiully any inquiries of the Office of Probation and any probation monitor assigned under
these conditions which are directed to Respondent persondily or in writing relating to whether
Respondent is complying or has complied with the conditions aftached to the reproval.

Within one (1) year of the eftective dafe of the discipline herein, Respondent must provide to the
Office of Probalion satisfactory proof of attendance of the Ethics School and passage of the test
given at the end of that session. :

| No Ethics School ordered. Reason:

Respondent must comply with all conditions of probation imposed in the underlying criminal maﬂer and
must 50 declare under penaity of perjury in conjunction with any quarerly repor required fo be filed
with the Cifice of Probofion,

Respondent must provide proof of passage of the Mulfistate Professional Responsibility Examination
{“MPRE™) , administered by the Natlonal Conference of Bar Examiners, to the Office of Probation
within one year of the effective date of the reproval.

O No MPRE ordered. Reason:

The following condifions are atached hereto and incorporated:

[0  Substance Abuse Conditions 0O  Law Office Management Conditions

B Medical Conditions O  Financial Condifions

F. Other Conditions Negotiated by the Parties:

(Stipulation form approved by SBC Executive Committee 10/14/2000. Revisad 12/16/2004.)
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ATTACHMENT TO

INTHEMATTER OF:  LARRY M. BAKMAN

CASENUMBER(S):  05:0-02729

TECTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW.

Respondent adm1ts that the following facts a:e true and that he is culpable of wolatmns _ |

af To epecified statutes and Rules of Professional conduct,
Stelom s of Facts:
In or about February 2002, Rick Rubin employed Respandent to attempt to recover his

’i"cw ’$11,400) which were being held in escrow in relation to a real property transaction.
Rur:n iltimately paid Respondent $6189 in advanced fees.

On July 21, 2003, Respondent represented Rubin at mediation, but no settlement was
-ez32tz. On or about October 2004, Rubin requested and received his file. Between March
2000 omd June 2005, Rubin requested that Respondent provide him with an accounting on four
. “ifErert occasions. Rubin complained to the State Bar in June 2005. Respondent ultimately
- previded Rubin's accounting to the State Bar on September 15, 2005.

Cojelusion of Law

By failing to provide Rubin with a timely accounting of his services, Respondent violated
5-200(B)(3) of the Rules of Professional Conduct

AL T‘E. DRITIES SUPPORTING DISCIPLINE.

stzndard 2.10 states that culpabthty of a merber of a violation of any Rule of
rcf%:s+ onal Conduet not specified in the standards shall result in reproval or suspension
card g to the gravity of the offense or the harm, if any, to the victio, with due regard to the
_’_:\,\Jj?DESS of imposing discipline set forth in standard 1.3.

jtandard 1.7(a) provides that the degree of discipline shali be greater than the prior

£istinlne unless the prior discipline imposed was so remote in time to the current proceeding k

anc v offense for which it was imposed was so minimal in severity that imposing greater

.
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Lscu;lme in the current procaedmg would be mamfesﬂy unjust.

In I the Mau'er of Hanson (Rewew Dept. 1994) 2 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 703 , the
resacadent, in & single client matter, failed to refund pmmpﬂy an unearned legal fee and failed to §
*Fm reasonable steps to: avoid prejudice to a client prior to withdrawal from representauon Thei |

socnident bad a prior private reproval approxitnately nineteen years earlier, but the court found
wvior to be remote and minimal in nature. As such, the court did not. award 1t s1gmﬁcam
ztin aggravauon The Res;mndcnt received a publtc reproval

The mstant case is somewhat simular to Hmwan Respondent’s: ongmal mxsc.onduci,

| v»?mie more recent then that in Hanson, took place approximatety 12 yehrs ago. Additionally, the RN
fzo% in the instant case are less egregious then those of Hanson. As such, a private reproval is
e 2 ;soropriate resolution.

7,41 OF HARM ke

' . : 2y

-_ While Respondent’s failure to timely account was understandably frustrating to his ; fg gl
e, 3t did not result in measurable harm., . ad

- “ i ISSALS

: ’ﬁmﬁz«fi

The Siate Bar requests the Couwrt dismiss the following in the interest of justice:
- Case no. 05-0-02729, Counts One and Two.

.
o
5.!‘

J“ far:

-
= -
B :_"ﬁ'h’-

- -
M ot 3y
i
5

.‘ >

ol

=)
i
el T e B

s E

AL TE
¥ 5;.-:._,*".-:._ e -
o ek G g

o it e S T
g

b
et

T

e B em
Jour I
Ay ~

2N T

o i 8
gL

A i._s_." 2

N B

I ' ’
& T $
AT
. v o,

e ) i
A .""

) Y

} 3
"

Attachment Page 4 . 5

Page #




{Do not write above this line.)

In the Malter of

LARRY M. BAKMAN

Case number(s]:

05-0-02729

SIGNATURE OF THE PARTIES

By their signatures below, the parties and their counsel, as applicable, signify their agreement
with each of the recitations and each of the terms and conditions of this Stipulation Re Facts,
Conclusions of Law and Disposition.

J<-6¢

LARRY M. BAKMAN

Date Print nome .
3-6-06 \ . |
Daote Print nante -

)
2-9-0f A _ GORDON L. GRENIER
Date Deputy Trial Counsel's signature Print name

(Stipulation form approved by SBC Executive Committee 10/16/2000. Revised 12/146/2004.) Reprovat
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In the Matter of Case nhumber{s):
LARRY M. BAKMAN 05-0-02729
ORDER

Finding that the stipulation protects the public and that the interests of Respondent will
be served by any condifions attached to the reproval, 1T IS ORDERED that the requested
dismissal of counts/charges, if any, is GRANTED without prejudice, and:

MThe stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED AND THE REPROVAL IMPOSED.

[ The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED AS MODIFIED as set forth beiow,
and the REPROVAL IMPOSED.

[ All court dates in the Hearing Department are vacated.

The parties are bound by the stipulation as approved unless: 1) a motion to withdraw or modify
the stipulation, filed within 15 days after service of this order, is granted; or 2) this court modifies
or futher modifies the approved stipulation. (See ruie 125(b), Rules of Procedure.) Otherwise
the stipulation shall be effective 15 days after service of this order.

Failure to comply with any conditions aftached to this reproval may constitute cause
for a separate proceeding for wiliful breach of rule 1-110, Rules of Protessional

Conduct.

Date udge of the State Bar Court

ROBERT }:. TALCOTT

(Stipulation form approved by SBC Executive Committee 10/16/2000. Revised 12/16/2004.) Reproval
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[Rule 62(b), Rules Proc.; Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court of Califormia. I am over the age of eighteen and
not a party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of
Los Angeles, on March 13, 2006, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION
AND ORDER APPROVING PRIVATE REPROVAL

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

[X] by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal
Service at Los Angeles, California, addressed as follows:

Michael Galen Gerner
10100 Santa Monica Blvd #30
Los Angeles CA 90067

[X] by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California
addressed as follows:

GORDON L. GRENIER, Enforcement, Los Angeles

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in Los Angeles, California, on

March 13, 2006. %7

Tammy R. Cleaver
Case Administrator
State Bar Court

Certificate of Service. wpt




